
O.I.H.  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 785 

  ANSWERED ON 07/02/2023 

 

HOUSES TO POOR AND BPL PEOPLE 

 

785.  SHRI DILIP SAIKIA: 

SHRI MOHAN MANDAVI: 

SHRI ARUN SAO: 

SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL: 

SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total number of houses built under the Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) for the people 

living below poverty line and poor families from the year 2004 to 2014, State, district 

and year-wise particularly in Mangaldoi Parliamentary Constituency of Assam in 

North East, Chatra Parliamentary Constituency of Jharkhand and Bilaspur 

Parliamentary Constituency of Chhattisgarh; 

(b)  the total number of houses built under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana - Gramin 

(PMAY-G) from the year 2014 till now in each district of the country, State-wise 

including Assam and Jharkhand along with Bilaspur, Mungeli and Gaurela-Pendra-

Marwahi districts of Chhattisgarh; 

(c)  whether according to the 2011 census data, out of 20.6 crore houses in rural areas, 

about 20.7 per cent houses still have kutcha roofs and if so, the details thereof; 

(d)  whether the IAY has not achieved its long term desired goal since 1985 till date and if 

so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and 

(e)  the amount of funds spent and the number of houses built thereunder in Chhattisgarh, 

district-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  A total number of 2,10,48,638 Houses had been constructed under Indira AwasYojana 

(IAY) from the year  2004-2014. State/District-wise data of houses constructed under IAY is 

not maintained in the Ministry. 

(b)  The State-wise details of House built under PMAY-G from the year 2014 to 2022-23 (as 

on 03.02.2023) is given in Annexure-I. The District/Block/Gram Panchayat level data of all 

States/UTs related to houses allocated, sanctioned and completed can be seen at Programme 

website at www.pmayg.nic.in---->AwaasSoft---->Reports---->Houses progress against the 

financial year. 

(c)  & (d) As per Census 2011, 3.47 crore rural families are either houseless or live in houses 

of temporary nature. As per Socio-Economic Caste Census (SECC-2011) data,  4.04 crore 

rural households are either houseless or living in zero or one/two room kutcha houses. The 

data of 4.04 crore households derived from SECC was sent to States/UTs for conducting 

Gram Sabha verification and Appellate Process. After exclusion of ineligible households by 



Gram Sabha and due appellate process, 2.95 crore households were found eligible for 

providing assistance under PMAY-G. Accordingly, the overall target of 2.95 crore 

households was set under the scheme. 

A total of 75,44,788 pending IAY houses in various States/UTs have been completed since 

2014 besides  completion of 2.15 crore PMAY-G houses since 1
st
 April 2016.  

  

(e)   A total of 3,12,105 houses have been constructed under IAY in the State of Chhattisgarh 

from the year 2009-10 to 2022-23. The district wise details of the IAY is not maintained in 

the Ministry.  

  
  
 

 

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 
  

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

785 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING HOUSES TO POOR AND BPL 

PEOPLE 

                                                                                                 (units in Nos.) 

S. No. Name of the State/UT Total PMAY-G houses completed 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH                    11,412  

2 ASSAM                   7,48,645  

3 BIHAR                34,34,200  

4 CHHATTISGARH                   8,38,978  

  BILASPUR**                    42,807  

  GAURELA PENDRA MARWAHI**                    20,651  

  MUNGELI**                    37,460  

5 GOA                         140  

6 GUJARAT                   4,02,629  

7 HARYANA                    23,610  

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH                    11,740  

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR                   1,30,270  

10 JHARKHAND                14,42,355  

11 KERALA                    26,164  

12 MADHYA PRADESH                32,48,744  

13 MAHARASHTRA                   9,68,237  

14 MANIPUR                    19,577  

15 MEGHALAYA                    34,789  

16 MIZORAM                      6,174  

17 NAGALAND                      5,236  

18 ODISHA                17,15,089  

19 PUNJAB                    25,870  

20 RAJASTHAN                15,75,402  

21 SIKKIM                      1,097  

22 TAMIL NADU                   4,79,334  

23 TRIPURA                   2,01,704  

24 UTTAR PRADESH                25,96,380  

25 UTTARAKHAND                    27,844  

26 WEST BENGAL                33,93,399  

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR                      1,174  

28 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 
DAMAN AND DIU 

                     3,299  
                           

29 LAKSHADWEEP                          44  

30 PUDUCHERRY*                           -    

31 ANDHRA PRADESH                    47,525  

32 KARNATAKA                   1,01,678  

33 TELANGANA*                           -    

34 LADAKH                      1,429  

  Total             2,15,24,168  

* Telangana & Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G  

** Not included in the total houses completed under PMAY-G 

***** 


